
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 6 July 2017
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Questions to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
- priorities and challenges for 2017/18 

5 Merton Partnership Annual Report 7 - 28

6 Shared Services and Outsourced Services in Merton Task 
Group - action plan update 

29 - 34

7 Safer Merton - challenges, successes and future work streams 35 - 76

8 Analysis of the Annual Member Scrutiny Survey 2017 77 - 98

9 Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme 2017/18 99 - 120

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Hamish Badenoch
Mike Brunt
Brenda Fraser
Abigail Jones
Sally Kenny
Dennis Pearce
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Substitute Members: 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
Michael Bull
Suzanne Grocott
John Sargeant

Co-opted Representatives 
Mansoor Ahmad, Parent Governor 
Representative - Primary Sector
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pe
[...]
rstand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
28 MARCH 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, 

Hamish Badenoch, Mike Brunt, John Dehaney, Sally Kenny, 
Dennis Pearce, Oonagh Moulton, David Williams and Agatha 
Mary Akyigyina

Co-opted Member Mansoor Ahmad

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities) and Martin 
Whelton (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Environment and 
Housing)

Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration) and Paul McGarry (Future 
Merton Manager)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Abigail Jones (substituted by Councillor 
Agatha Akyigyina).

Apologies were also received from co-opted members Helen Forbes and Colin 
Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair congratulated Chief Superintendent Steve Wallace on his appointment as 
Temporary Borough Commander and thanked him for sending written responses to 
the Commission’s questions (published as part of the agenda).

The Borough Commander said that it had been a very busy week for the Metropolitan 
Police in the wake of the attack in Westminster and that Merton officers had been 
working extended shifts as a result, and that normal service was now resuming. He 
added that further to his appointment as Borough Commander, Guy Collins, a very 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

experienced superintendent from Lincolnshire would be covering his substantive 
post.

Commission members asked a number of follow-up questions about the proposed 
Basic Command Unit (BOCU) model and how it might work in Merton. The Borough 
Commander said that the proposed groupings had been identified on the basis of 
risk, threat and harm factors for each borough. He said that the new groupings would 
provide resilience and would strengthen existing cross-boundary working and 
assured the Commission that he would ensure that Merton got its fair share of 
policing services under the new model. He added that co-terminosity with borough 
boundaries and court boundaries could be beneficial.

The Borough Commander provided additional information in response to questions:

 policing in schools is focussed mainly on secondary schools where there are 
more issues on which Safer Schools Officers can have an impact. Metal 
screening arches are used from time to time;

 there are relatively low levels of street robbery in Merton and a reasonable 
proportion of these are so
[...]
l as well as stimulating the supply of housing;

 Over 100 councils have established or are in the process of establishing a 
local authority property company so there is an opportunity for Merton to learn 
from their experience;

Page 3



4

 77 housing units are proposed on a total of 4 sites initially, these will be mainly 
private sector rented units, around 20 of which will be affordable;

 The council retains ownership and control of the local authority property 
company through a Cabinet sub-group.

Chris Lee, Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), James McGinlay 
(Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities) and Paul McGarry (Head of Future 
Merton) provided additional information in response to questions:

 The proportion of affordable housing could be increased but this would reduce 
the revenue return to the council

 Nomination of property for groups of hard-to-recruit public sector staff would 
be possible but would have to be carefully managed and let at a market rent 
so that this would not impact negatively on voids or on the revenue stream

 The properties and sites will be owned by the council, through its stand-alone 
company, and can be sold at a time of the council’s choosing

 The proposals have been drawn up in the context of a wider local plans, 
including the Local Development Plan and the Asset Management Strategy, 
identifying the need for housing and associated services in the borough as 
well as considering the most efficient use of public buildings

 How the revenue income is used will be a decision for the council, to be taken 
in the context of the need to balance the budget

Members welcomed the proposals as an innovative way to raise revenue from the 
council’s assets without selling them. However, members did express some concerns 
about the accountability of the local authority property company. Chris Lee said that 
the functions delegated to the company were set out clearly in the report  agreed by 
Cabinet. Members also stressed the need for the company’s  decisions to be subject 
to scrutiny.

RESOLVED: that the development and subsequent operation of the local authority 
property company should be brought to the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel or to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on a regular basis

7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED: that the Annual Report should be updated to include content from the 
final Panel and Commission meetings in March 2017 and should then be presented 
to Council at its meeting on 12 July 2017.

Page 4



5

8 PLANNING THE COMMISSION'S 2017/18 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda 
Item 8)

RESOLVED: that the Commission:
1. Will re-establish the financial monitoring task group at its meeting on 6 July 

2017
2. Agreed the agenda items for its meeting on 6 July as set out in paragraph 2.12 

of the report

3. Agreed that members will email suggestions for agenda items and task group 
reviews to the Head of Democracy Services

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 6 July 2017
Wards: All

Subject:  Merton Partnership Annual Report 2016-17
Lead officer: Ged Curran, Chief Executive
Lead member: Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Leader of Merton Council and 

Chair of Merton Partnership
Contact officer: John Dimmer, john.dimmer@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3477

Recommendations: 
A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission discuss and comment on the 

progress of the Merton Partnership in 2016-17, as set out in the draft Annual 
Report at Appendix I to be presented to the Merton Partnership Executive 
Board at its meeting on 5 July 2017

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 One of the key recommendations from the LBM Internal Audit of the Merton 

Partnership, agreed by the Merton Partnership Executive Board in September 
2014 was that the “Merton Partnership should produce an Annual Report, as 
indicated in the Governance Handbook, fo
[...]
r sites, one in East London, the other North, have started to work in this manner 
seeing localised policing merged into cluster areas. Whilst no timelines are confirmed for when 
Merton will see the mergers take place this may well occur during financial year 2017-18. 

Page 27



18

3 PERFORMANCE 2016-17

Overall Year End Performance 2016-17
 
3.1 Performance for 2016-17 has been reviewed against the Merton Partnership’s agreed suite 

of 26 performance indicators. 
 
3.2 Of the 26 indicators, 12 (46%) met their target, and seven (27%) did not meet their target, 

three (12%) are Not Measured This Period, and four (15%) have not provided Year End 
data. 

Due to rounding issues, the totals will not always equal 100%

Comparative year on year performance

3.3 Measures achieving or exceeding target for 2016-17 increased by 3% overall compared to 
2015-16, while measures not achieving their targets increased by 9% overall. There was an 
decrease in the number of indicators which were recorded as Not Measured This Period 
(from 21% to 12%) but an increase in the number of Data Not Received indicators (from 
0% to 15%).

Result 2015-16 % 2016-17 % Trend

Target achieved 12 43% 12 46% 

Target not achieved 5  18% 7 27% 

Not Measured This Period 6  21% 3 12% 

Data Not Received 0 0% 4 15% 

No target for this measure 5 18% 0 0% 

Page 28



1

Overview and Scrutiny Commission
6 July 2017 
Agenda item: Shared Services and Outsourced Services in Merton Task Group – 
action plan update
Wards: All

Subject:  
Lead officer: Ged Curran, Chief Executive
Lead member: Cllr Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance
Contact officer: Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement

Recommendations: 
A. That the Commission discuss and comment on the executive response and action 

plan and note progress in the implementation of the agreed recommendations. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out the Executive Response and Action
[...]
reports 
pan borough

Met Police CSU CSU to 
provide DV 
figures 
monthly

Will be incorporated 
into DV profile

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 6 July 2017
Subject: Analysis of the Annual Member Scrutiny Survey 2017
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead Member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission
Contact officer: Alisha Muhmood; alisha.muhmood@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 4451

Annette Wiles; annette.wiles@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 4035
                                

Recommendations: 
A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the findings arising from the 

2017 Member Survey.
B. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission agrees the proposed actions to be taken 

forward to improve the effectiveness of scrutiny (actions run throughout the report and 
are listed in Appendix 3).

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1.For the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to consider the findings from the 2017 

Member Survey and the proposed actions to be taken forward to improve the scrutiny 
function.

2. DETAILS
Background
2.1.Each year the scrutiny team carries out a survey to collect the views of Merton 

councillors and co-opted scrutiny members about how scrutiny is working - where 
things work well, where things don't work quite so well, and how they can be improved. 
The survey also evaluates the effectiveness of the scrutiny function as a whole and 
with the different workstreams that make up overview and scrutiny. 

Key findings
2.2.Overall, the results from this year’s survey are very positive for scrutiny at Merton:
2.3.Overall effectiveness: The target set for member satisfaction with the overall 

effectiveness of the scrutiny function was almost met, with a rating of 74% against a 
target of 75%. This is a significant improvement from 65% in the previous year and if
[...]
 Member development and training) ensure that appropriate training 
sessions are offered on all the areas identified by the survey during the municipal 
year.

8. The Head of Democracy Services will ensure the promotion of member training 
opportunities in a timely way to maximise the take-up.

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Date: 6 July 2017
Wards: All
Subject: Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2017/18
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Cllr Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan: Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk 020 8545 3864

Recommendations: 
That members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission

i) Consider the proposed work programme for the 2017/18 municipal year, and 
agree issues and items for inclusion (see draft in Appendix 1);

ii) Discuss and comment on how they wish to draw on external experts this year 
and how the quality of evidence provided to scrutiny meetings could be 
improved.

iii) Appoint members to the financial monitoring task group, to meet on 25 July 
and three further dates (in November 2017, March 2018 and July 2018) to be 
determined by the task group;

iv) Consider whether they wish to establish a task group review this year;
v) Consider whether they wish to make visits to local sites; and
vi) Identify any training and support needs.  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to support and advise Members to determine their work 

programme for the 2017/18 municipal year.
1.2 This report sets out the following information to assist Members in this process:

a) The principles of effective scrutiny and the criteria against which work programme 
items should be considered;

b) The roles and responsibilities of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission;
c) The findings of the consultation programme undertaken with councillors and co-

opted members, sen
[...]
ge 103



4. Task group reviews
4.1 The topic workshop discussions identified recruitment of key workers as a priority 

areas for task group review, building on the work done by the Standards and General 
Purposes Committee. Draft proposals for the scope and terms of reference for such a 
review will be brought to the Commission’s meeting on 6 July by the Chair and Head 
of Democracy Services.

4.2 The Commission will be asked to consider these draft proposals and decide whether 
it wishes to establish a task group review on the recruitment of key workers. The 
Commission may choose to establish a task group to examine another issue or it may 
choose not to establish a task group during 2017/18.

4.3 Whatever course of action the Commission decides to take, it is asked to be mindful 
that any task group will need to report back to the Commission at its meeting on 31 
January 2018 so that it can be referred to Cabinet in March 2018.

5. Public involvement
5.1 Scrutiny provides extensive opportunities for community involvement and democratic 

accountability. Engagement with service users and with the general public can help to 
improve the quality, legitimacy and long-term viability of recommendations made by 
the Commission.

5.2 Service users and the public bring different perspectives, experiences and solutions 
to scrutiny, particularly if “seldom heard” groups such as young people, disabled 
people, people from black and minority ethnic communities and people from lesbian 
gay bisexual and transgender communities are included.

5.3 This engagement will help the Commission to understand the service user’s 
perspective on individual services and on co-ordination between services. Views can 
be heard directly through written or oral evidence or heard indirectly through making 
use of existing sources of information, for example from surveys. From time to time 
the Commission/Task Group may wish to carry out engagement activities of its own, 
by holding discussion 
[...]
umber of 
reports about the number of interim and agency staff employed by the council and actions being 
taken to address this. The Director of Corporate Services added that the Corporate 
Management Team had been looking at the Merton offer to staff as part of its response to the 
most recent staff survey. She said that much of the offer was similar to that provided by other 
London boroughs.

AGREED that the Chair and the Head of Democracy Services would bring draft proposals to the 
Commission’s meeting on 6 July so that the Commission could decide whether it wishes to carry 
out a review of recruitment and retention. Any scrutiny work would build on what has already 
been done by the Standards and General Purposes Committee.

My Merton
AGREED that this was not a priority for inclusion in the 2017/18 work programme as information 
on the cost and distribution methods had been scrutinised in November 2014.

Page 118



Consultation
AGREED that this was not a priority for inclusion in the 2017/18 work programme as the 
Commission had received a thorough report on these issues in March 2017. SUGGESTED that 
this might be timely for consideration during 2018/19.

Registrars Service
AGREED to receive an update report on development in marketing, potential for expanding the 
service and the works being carried out in the courtyard and garden.

Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy
AGREED to receive an annual progress report on implementation of the action plan for the 
Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy.

Financial Monitoring
AGREED that the Commission should re-establish the financial monitoring task group and ask it 
to continue to carry out in-depth work (“deep dives”) on a small number of service areas as well 
as continuing to receive quarterly financial monitoring reports.

Council tax
Noted that information on how council tax is spent is already published on the website. Noted 
also that the level of council tax is extensively discussed as part of the budget setting process.

AGREED that this was not a priority for inclusion in the 2017/18 work programme.

Business rates
AGREED to take no further action on this at present as the relevant legislation had not been 
included in the Queen’s Speech.

Budget scrutiny
AGREED that the Commission should continue to put time aside at its November meeting and 
devote the whole of its January meeting to budget scrutiny.

Annual reports
AGREED that the Commission should continue to receive the analysis of the Members’ survey 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report.

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Merton Partnership Annual Report
	Appendix 1 MP annual report 2016-17

	6 Shared Services and Outsourced Services in Merton Task Group - action plan update
	7 Safer Merton - challenges, successes and future work streams
	Safer Merton Appendix 1 CCTV form
	Safer Merton Appendix 2 VAWG strategy
	Safer Merton Appendix 3 DV infographic

	8 Analysis of the Annual Member Scrutiny Survey 2017
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
6 JULY 2017

(7.15 pm - 9.55 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe,

Brenda Fraser, Abigail Jones, Sally Kenny, Dennis Pearce,
Oonagh Moulton, Michael Bull and Suzanne Grocott

Co-opted Members Mansoor Ahmad and Helen Forbes
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis (Leader of the Council)

Judith Banjoko, Manager, Merton Refuge
Erica Jenkins, Director of Supported Housing, Merton Refuge

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), John Dimmer (Head of Policy,
Strategy and Partnership), Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of
Business Improvement), Neil Thurlow (Safer Merton Manager)
and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Hamish Badenoch (substituted by
Councillor Michael Bull), Councillor David Williams (substituted by Councillor
Suzanne Grocott) and co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda ltem 3)
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF
EXECUTIVE - PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES FOR 2017/18 (Agenda ltem
4)

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Alambritis, said that one of the top
priorities of the council was to keep residents safe and that the council has an
ongoing duty to residents in properties transferred to Clarion. The Leader has
therefore been working with council officers and partners, including the Police and
Fire services, to reassure residents and ensure that all safety requirements have
been met.

The Leader outlined other key priorities, including children’s services, education, new
housing in the borough, lobbying on Crossrail2, regeneration in the town centres,


http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

safeguarding services at Epsom and St Helier Hospital and identifying opportunities
for shared services with other councils. He said that the main challenges for the year
ahead would include public health, mental health, impact of Brexit on council
services, uncertainty regarding business rates retention and adult skills training to
meet the needs of local employers.

The Chief Executive, Ged Curran, drew the Commission’s attention to the extent of
the challenges facing the council in relation to care for the elderly, uncertainty in
regard to the funding regime for local government, pressures on the housing supply
in London, impact of housing costs on retention of teachers, community cohesion and
financial pressures on the NHS. He said that the council was addressing these
challenges through work with partners and with the Local Government Association.
He stressed that finding new sources of funding would be challenging and would
require the council to participate in more commercial activities that would have an
element of risk. He said that the Target Operating Model would be refreshed this
autumn and would then be paused in the spring to enable manifesto commitments to
be addressed after the council elections in May.

The Leader and Chief Executive provided additional information in response to
questions:

e The results of the Annual Residents Survey are broadly positive — residents
are satisfied with services, think Merton is a good place to live and there were
high scores on community cohesion indicators. Some concerns were raised
about difficulties in contacting the council, mainly in relation to parking and
planning services, and these will be addressed.

e Emergency procedures in Merton are robust and exercises carried out
regularly to test them — a full exercise is planned for the autumn. Around 30
council officers have been providing support to Kensington and Chelsea and
to Camden.

e The council carries out checks on care homes prior to placing people there.

e A change in national policy would be required to have a significant impact on
the provision of social housing. In the meantime the council is doing what it
can to increase provision when new housing developments are agreed as well
as building a small number though the Local Authority Property Company.

e The council continues to explore new ways of making savings through
commercial activities such as investing in commercial premises or running
care homes, whilst being mindful of advice from the Treasury cautioning
councils against overstretching financially.

e The Leader, Chief Executive and relevant cabinet member and officers meet
regularly with Clarion to review service performance and other pertinent
issues.



e The Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy will be an active and fully
implemented document supported by partnership working, including with faith
groups.

The Leader said that the Cabinet Member for Community and Culture is keen for the
council to submit a bid to the Mayor of London to become a borough of culture.
Commission members indicated that they would back this bid.

The Chief Executive undertook to find out what arrangements had been made to
check the YMCA buildings in Longthornton ward for fire safety. ACTION: Chief
Executive

5 MERTON PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, introduced the draft report
and invited comments and suggested changes from members of the Commission. He
and the Chief Executive, Ged Curran, provided additional information in response to
questions:

e The new government levy will provide an opportunity for the council to develop
its approach to apprenticeships.

e The council monitors how schools spend their SEN funding and has found that
schools are actually using additional resources for SEN provision as the
targeted resources have been insufficient to meet need.

e The night time economy is the key factor relating to non-domestic violence.
Wimbledon town centre is part of a local alcohol action Home Office pilot and
this has reduced the number of alcohol related violent incidents.

e ltis intended to roll out the Ask Angela initiative to all venues.

Members suggested that all the priority areas should have measurable targets and a
full set of data, with explanation for any data that is not yet available. Members also
commented that the section “Keeping Merton Moving: sustainable communities and
transport partnership” was thin on detail compared to the other sections. This was
acknowledged by the Chief Executive and is something that the council will look to
improve going forward.

6 SHARED SERVICES AND OUTSOURCED SERVICES IN MERTON TASK
GROUP - ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

In response to a request from the Chair, the Chief Executive, Ged Curran, provided
some examples of progress made in relation to exploring new models of service
delivery:



¢ Residential nursing care — have explored potential sites for purchase and
considered provision of some care outside the borough

e Developmental control and planning is at the last stage of shared service
discussions, currently on hold due to new regulations coming into effect

e Registrars service — discussions underway regarding potential for a shared
service, but Merton is the cheapest provider so this may not be beneficial
financially and, if that was the case, would not proceed

e Wandsworth Council seeking to join the shared regulatory service with
Richmond

e Adoption services — pan London service being explored and it is anticipated
that this would yield efficiencies in terms of service delivery

e \Waste and parks services have now been transferred to external providers

In response to a question regarding the potential for partnering with local authorities
beyond South West London, Ged Curran said that a study by the Local Government
Association found that the success of shared services was correlated with proximity.
He said that the development of commercial services may provide more scope to
work with authorities further afield - for example the digital courtroom developed by
the South London Legal Partnership has been sold to around half the London
boroughs and is in the process of selling to Liverpool and Birmingham.

In response to questions about the development and review of the Target Operating
Model (TOM), the Assistant Director of Business Improvement, Sophie Ellis, said that
the TOMs were reviewed every two years and the process takes 4-5 months. The
last set were published in spring 2016. The action plans are monitored regularly by
the departmental management teams. The next review will start in September or
October and the draft TOMs will be refined shortly after the council elections in May.
The final documents will be published.

7 SAFER MERTON - CHALLENGES, SUCCESSES AND FUTURE WORK
STREAMS (Agenda Item 7)

The Manager of Merton Refuge, Judith Banjoko, outlined the services and support
provided by the Refuge. She said that the model of support takes direct account of
the woman’s needs and views and that connecting them to other services in the
borough and having a children’s support worker are key parts of the approach.
Outcomes are measured on a star chart — for adults this includes safety,
accommodation, physical and emotional wellbeing, money, drugs and alcohol and
offending; for children this includes health, behaviour, safety, education and
relationship with mum.

The Refuge aims to move women on within 9-12 months. Erica Jenkins, Director of
Supported Housing at Merton Refuge, said that accessing safe and affordable
housing options was challenging in London. Merton Refuge is part of a housing
association and therefore can offer properties through that route from time to time.



The Chair thanked Judith Banjoko and Erica James for an informative discussion.
Judith Banjoko and Erica James invited members of the Commission to visit the
Refuge.

Neil Thurlow, Safer Merton Manager, briefly introduced the Safer Merton report,
drawing members’ attention to progress made on violence against women and girls,
domestic violence and anti-social behaviour. He provided additional information in
response to questions:

Violence against women and girls (VAWG)
e There has not been an increase in the number of brothels in neighbouring
boroughs. In Merton there is no link between location of brothels and
particular ethnic groups or parts of the borough.

e School-based police officers have taken part on educational campaigns and
awareness of VAWG issues

Anti-social behaviour (ASB)
e The vast majority of public contact with the ASB team is by email

e Mediation has limited powers and is designed to bring neighbours together to
agree future behaviours.

e There are 3 CCTV cameras that can be deployed, with agreement of the
Locations Board, for 2-6 months in areas where there is persistent ASB or low
level crime

The Chair thanked Neil Thurlow for the report and said it would be helpful to have an
update at a future meeting of the Commission.

8 ANALYSIS OF THE ANNUAL MEMBER SCRUTINY SURVEY 2017 (Agenda
Item 8)

The Chair introduced the report and said that he was pleased with the improved
response rate and with the increased satisfaction with scrutiny this year. He drew
Members’ attention to the list of proposed actions set out in Appendix 3.

Members endorsed the report, agreed that the results were a good reflection of
scrutiny over the past year, and noted the high satisfaction rating for the performance
of the scrutiny team. Members noted the points made about scrutiny being most
effective when there is a cross-party approach, as well as the comment regarding the
length of meetings.

RESOLVED: that the Commission agrees the proposed actions to be taken forward
to improve the effectiveness of scrutiny (set out in Appendix 3)

9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
(Agenda Item 9)



Members noted the work on recruitment and retention that has already been done by
the Standards and General Purposes Committee and discussed whether a scrutiny
task group review could add value and be completed in time to report back to the
Commission’s meeting on 31 January. It was agreed that further exploratory work
should be done by the Chair and the Head of Democracy Services in consultation
with the Director of Children Schools and Families, and taking headteachers’ views
into account. The Commission will receive a report on this work at its meeting on 20
September so that it can decide whether to establish a task group.

RESOLVED: that the Commission
1. Agrees the draft work programme for the 2017/18 municipal year as set out in
Appendix 1;

2. Appoints Councillors Hamish Badenoch, Stephen Crowe (subject to his
agreement), Suzanne Grocott, Peter Southgate and David Williams (subject to
his agreement) to the financial monitoring task group;

3. Invites other members to apply to join the financial monitoring task group
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services;

4. Requests the Chair and the Head of Democracy Services to do further
exploratory work and report back to the Commission at its meeting in
September on the viability of a task group review of recruitment and retention
in schools.



